LEGISLATIVE DIGEST (SUBSTITUTED 03032015)

[Public Utilities Commission 2015 Power Revenue Bonds Issuance-Not to Exceed \$48,000,000]

Ordinance approving the issuance and sale of revenue bonds by the Public Utilities Commission of the City and County of San Francisco in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$48,000,000 to finance various capital projects consisting of reconstruction or replacement of existing water and/or electric power facilities pursuant to Charter, Section 9.107(6); and the acquisition, construction, installation, equipping, improvement, or rehabilitation of equipment or facilities for renewable energy and energy conservation pursuant to Charter, Section 9.107(8); approving the execution of certain documents and agreements; and confirming and making certain CEQA determinations and approving other actions and matters in connection therewith.

Existing Law

This is new legislation.

Background Information

The proposed Ordinance authorizes the issuance by the SFPUC of its power enterprise revenue bonds (the "Power Revenue Bonds") in an amount not to exceed \$48,000,000 to finance the costs of various capital water projects benefitting the SFPUC Power Enterprise. The Power Revenue Bonds will be issued pursuant to Charter sections 9.107(6) and 9.107(8), at a maximum rate of 12% per annum. The Ordinance delegates to the SFPUC the authority to determine the timing, amount and manner of sale of Power Revenue Bonds (i.e., competitive or negotiated), subject to the SFPUC approving the form of a substantially final offering document.

The proposed Ordinance also approves security and disclosure documents for the Bonds including the form Trust Indenture, First Supplement, Bond Purchase Contract, preliminary Official Statement and the Continuing Disclosure Certificate.

Upon issuance of the Bonds, to the extent permitted by law, one-twentieth of one percent (0.05%) of the gross proceeds of the Bonds will be deposited in a fund established by the City Controller's Office and appropriated by the Board at the direction of the Public Utilities Revenue Bond Oversight Committee established by Proposition P.